NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL Statements (CONT’D)
For the financial year ended 31 December 2012

42.	Se gment information (cont’d)

	 The following table provides an analysis of the Group’s revenue by geographical segment:

	R evenue from sales to external customers by location of the customers

2012 2011

RM RM

United States 31,227,253 41,241,008

Africa 27,352,213 35,291,206

Europe 18,690,713 18,191,331

Far East Asia 37,410,729 52,994,330

Mediterranean 20,849,809 23,651,005

Middle East 318,598,456 315,590,129

South Asia 33,451,878 92,444,191

South East Asia 544,080,570 482,284,348

1,031,661,620 1,061,687,548

43.	 Prior year adjustment AND RECLASSIFICATION

(a)	 Prior year adjustment

	 In compliance with MFRS 119, the Group and the Company have engaged an independent actuary to
prepare an actuarial valuation report to make a reliable estimate of amount of retirement benefit that
employees have earned in return for their current services in the current and prior periods.

	 The effects arising from this change on the comparative figures as at 31 December 2011 and 1 January 2011
are as follows:

Group
Previously

Stated Adjustments Restated

RM RM RM

As at 31 December 2011

Retained earnings 574,576,413 (4,283,624) 570,292,789

Deferred tax liabilities 9,942,046 (1,624,378) 8,317,668

Retirement benefits 907,293 5,908,002 6,815,295

Selling and administrative expenses 160,239,387 648,945 160,888,332

Income tax expense 6,608,404 (269,515) 6,338,889

As at 1 January 2011

Retained earnings 510,614,445 (3,904,194) 506,710,251

Deferred tax liabilities 8,758,670 (1,354,863) 7,403,807

Retirement benefits 440,279 5,259,057 5,699,336

122

Evergreen fibreboard berhad (217120-W)

43.	 Prior year adjustment AND RECLASSIFICATION (cont’d)

(a)	 Prior year adjustment (cont’d)

Company
Previously

Stated Adjustments Restated

RM RM RM

As at 31 December 2011

Retained earnings 306,137,686 (2,344,510) 303,793,176

Deferred tax liabilities 13,615,085 (781,504) 12,833,581

Retirement benefits - 3,126,014 3,126,014

Selling and administrative expenses 37,790,935 407,938 38,198,873

Income tax expense 2,765,803 (101,985) 2,663,818

As at 1 January 2011

Retained earnings 233,931,135 (2,038,557) 231,892,578

Deferred tax liabilities 14,955,803 (679,519) 14,276,284

Retirement benefits - 2,718,076 2,718,076

(b)	 Prior year reclassification

	 During the financial year, the Group and the Company have reclassified trade and other receivables to
other current assets to conform with the current year’s presentation.  The effect of the adjustments on the
comparative figures as at 31 December 2011 and 1 January 2011 are as follows:

Group
Previously

Stated Adjustments Restated

RM RM RM

As at 31 December 2011

Statement of financial position

Trade and other receivables 85,864,041 (1,931,470) 83,932,571

Other current assets 30,405,501 1,931,470 32,336,971

As at 1 January 2011

Statement of financial position

Trade and other receivables 86,788,911 (8,377,678) 78,411,233

Other current assets 39,513,929 8,377,678 47,891,607

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL Statements (CONT’D)
For the financial year ended 31 December 2012

123

annual report 2012

43.	 Prior year adjustment AND RECLASSIFICATION (cont’d)

(b)	 Prior year reclassification (cont’d)

Company
Previously

Stated Adjustments Restated

RM RM RM

As at 31 December 2011

Statement of financial position

Trade and other receivables 107,653,558 (1,931,470) 105,722,088

Other current assets 3,253,609 1,931,470 5,185,079

As at 1 January 2011

Statement of financial position

Trade and other receivables 95,063,821 (8,377,678) 86,686,143

Other current assets 2,433,881  8,377,678 10,811,559

44.	S ignificant event

	 On 28th March 2012, a Complain/Legal Suit under the Court of Intellectual Property and International Trade in the
Kingdom of Thailand has filed against EFB by Dynea Chemical OY (“Dynea or plaintiff 1”), Mr Sombat Ardisart
(“Sombat or Plaintiff 2”), Ms Somsri Chairudtidach (“Somsri or Plaintiff 3”) and MP Particleboard Co., Ltd. (“MP or
plaintiff 4”) [collectively known as the Plaintiffs]. The complain/legal suit has been served on  the Director Mr Kuo
Jen Chang on 24 March 2012 in Thailand.

The Plaintiff claimed that the Company is:

1)	 In breach  of the Joint Venture Agreement for failing to require Siam Fibreboard Co., Ltd. to purchase all of